## CIRCULAR

Circular No.	20190515-1	Circular Date	20190515
Category	Trading Development	Segment	ALL
Subject	ETI API update from version 1.1.4 to version 1.1.5		
Attachments	No Attachment		



All trading Members and vendors of the Exchange may please note that it is proposed to provide certain enhancements in the Exchange's trading system. For this purpose, some changes in the ETI API structure is proposed.

It is proposed to provide preference in order cancellation (active or passive order) in case of STPC (Self-trade Prevention Check) match.

New version of ETI API 1.1.5 is introduced wherein the order related messages have new field STPCFlag (30651) to accept the preference from the members. The user has to fill the preference in each order request. The order request will be rejected if the field is not filled. Refer the change log section of ETI API 1.1.5 for more details.

The above changes are optional. The existing member applications based on ETI API 1.1.4 will continue to be operational without any change and the STPC applicable for such members will be the default implementation i.e. active order cancel in all cases.

Thus both the ETI API 1.1.4 and 1.1.5 will co-exist and member application using current format and applications using new formats will continue to be supported by the Exchange.

Going forward, ETI API 1.1.5 will be made mandatory with advance notification via separate circular.

All trading Members and vendors of the Exchange having in-house developed trading application may kindly note the new version is available for testing in the simulation environment.

The new API documents, revised ETI template have been made available on the Exchange website - http://www.indiainx.com/nta.aspx -> India International Exchange (IFSC) Limited — Test Environment Setup.

The above mentioned change shall be rolled out in Exchange production environment with effect from **Monday June 3, 2019**. The same will be tested in the mock trading to be held on Saturday **June 1, 2019**.

In case of any queries or clarifications, kindly contact on +91 7961993101-02.

For and on behalf of India International Exchange (IFSC) Ltd.,

Arunkumar Ganesan Head - Business Operations & Technology Kumar Abhishek AGM - Trading Development